HAL Id: hal-04513340
Submitted on 30 Oct 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

the baseplate as well how ever thermal cracking leads to the cracks all over the track e.g. 42W and
25mm/s.When LED is increased even further beyond the consolidation regime the powder layer is
consolidated and the baseplate is also reconsolidated, however thermal cracking will increase even
further leads to the cracks all over the track. As the laser heats the particles, a rapid diffusion takes
place resulting in consolidation of the track. The particle movement during consolidation is driven
by the particles fusion or sintering with each other to form a consolidated region and it is also
dependent on the particles under laser irradaition.
The heat penetration to baselate below the powder bed is necessary for the powder-baseplate sintering
or consolidation for all regimes. Further studies on the the mechanical properties and bioactive
properties can be a step forward towards the production of 3D printed HA implants.
Acknowledgments
This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation
programme under the Marie Skłodowska-Curie grant agreement No 764935.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Ur Rehman and V. M. Sglavo, “3D printing of geopolymer-based concrete for building
applications,” Rapid Prototyp. J., vol. 26, no. 10, pp. 1783–1788, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1108/RPJ-09-
2019-0244.
[2] A. Ur Rehman and V. M. Sglavo, “3D printing of Portland cement-containing bodies,” Rapid
Prototyp. J., vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 197–203, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1108/RPJ-08-2020-0195.
[3] M. A. Mahmood et al., “Printability for additive manufacturing with machine learning: Hybrid
intelligent Gaussian process surrogate-based neural network model for Co-Cr alloy,” J. Mech.
Behav. Biomed. Mater., vol. 135, no. July, pp. 1–11, Nov. 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.jmbbm.2022.105428.

optimisation and mechanical properties development,” Mater. Des., vol. 65, pp. 417–424, Jan.
2015, doi: 10.1016/j.matdes.2014.09.044.
[11] V. A. Popovich, E. V. Borisov, A. A. Popovich, V. S. Sufiiarov, D. V. Masaylo, and L. Alzina, “Impact
of heat treatment on mechanical behaviour of Inconel 718 processed with tailored microstructure
by selective laser melting,” Mater. Des., vol. 131, pp. 12–22, 2017, doi:
10.1016/j.matdes.2017.05.065.
[12] W. Zheng et al., “Fabrication of high-performance silica-based ceramic cores through selective
laser sintering combined with vacuum infiltration,” Addit. Manuf., vol. 48, p. 102396, Dec. 2021,
doi: 10.1016/J.ADDMA.2021.102396.
[13] H. S. Maurya, K. Kosiba, K. Juhani, F. Sergejev, and K. G. Prashanth, “Effect of powder bed
preheating on the crack formation and microstructure in ceramic matrix composites fabricated by
laser powder-bed fusion process,” Addit. Manuf., vol. 58, p. 103013, Oct. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.ADDMA.2022.103013.
[14] S. Wu, L. Yang, C. Wang, C. Yan, and Y. Shi, “Si/SiC ceramic lattices with a triply periodic minimal
surface structure prepared by laser powder bed fusion,” Addit. Manuf., vol. 56, p. 102910, Aug.
2022, doi: 10.1016/J.ADDMA.2022.102910.
[15] J. Weixler, M. Zweifel, and K. Wegener, “300 fs pulsed laser ablation of Al2O3 ceramic and
introduction of a predictive model,” Mater. Des., vol. 217, p. 110614, May 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.MATDES.2022.110614.
[16] J. Wilkes, Y. C. Hagedorn, W. Meiners, and K. Wissenbach, “Additive manufacturing of ZrO2-Al2O3
ceramic components by selective laser melting,” Rapid Prototyp. J., vol. 19, no. 1, pp. 51–57,
2013, doi: 10.1108/13552541311292736.
[17] D. Gu et al., “Densification behavior, microstructure evolution, and wear performance of selective
laser melting processed commercially pure titanium,” Acta Mater., vol. 60, no. 9, pp. 3849–3860,
May 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.actamat.2012.04.006.
[18] D. Gu and Y. Shen, “Balling phenomena in direct laser sintering of stainless steel powder:
Metallurgical mechanisms and control methods,” Mater. Des., vol. 30, no. 8, pp. 2903–2910, Sep.
2009, doi: 10.1016/j.matdes.2009.01.013.
[19] T. S. Jang, D. E. Kim, G. Han, C. B. Yoon, and H. Do Jung, “Powder based additive manufacturing
for biomedical application of titanium and its alloys: a review,” Biomed. Eng. Lett., vol. 10, no. 4,
pp. 505–516, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1007/S13534-020-00177-2/METRICS.
[20] P. Navarrete-Segado, C. Frances, M. Tourbin, C. Tenailleau, B. Duployer, and D. Grossin, “Powder
bed selective laser process (sintering/melting) applied to tailored calcium phosphate-based
powders,” Addit. Manuf., vol. 50, p. 102542, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.addma.2021.102542.
[21] A. Montón, M. Abdelmoula, G. Küçüktürk, F. Maury, D. Grossin, and M. Ferrato, “Experimental
and numerical study for direct powder bed selective laser processing (sintering/melting) of silicon
carbide ceramic,” Mater. Res. Express, vol. 8, no. 4, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1088/2053-1591/ABF6FC.
[22] J. Deckers, J. P. Kruth, L. Cardon, K. Shahzad, and J. Vleugels, “Densification and geometrical
assessments of alumina parts produced through indirect selective laser sintering of alumina-
polystyrene composite powder,” Stroj. Vestnik/Journal Mech. Eng., vol. 59, no. 11, pp. 646–661,
2013, doi: 10.5545/SV-JME.2013.998.
[23] D. Triantafyllidis, L. Li, and F. H. Stott, “Crack-free densification of ceramics by laser surface
treatment,” Surf. Coatings Technol., vol. 201, no. 6, pp. 3163–3173, Dec. 2006, doi:
10.1016/J.SURFCOAT.2006.06.032.
[24] D. Grossin et al., “A review of additive manufacturing of ceramics by powder bed selective laser
processing (sintering / melting): Calcium phosphate, silicon carbide, zirconia, alumina, and their
composites,” Open Ceram., vol. 5, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.OCERAM.2021.100073.
[25] B. H. Bae, J. W. Lee, J. M. Cha, I. W. Kim, H. Do Jung, and C. B. Yoon, “Preliminary Characterization
of Glass/Alumina Composite Using Laser Powder Bed Fusion (L-PBF) Additive Manufacturing,”
Mater. 2020, Vol. 13, Page 2156, vol. 13, no. 9, p. 2156, May 2020, doi: 10.3390/MA13092156.
[26] P. Navarrete-Segado, C. Frances, D. Grossin, and M. Tourbin, “Tailoring hydroxyapatite
microspheres by spray-drying for powder bed fusion feedstock,” Powder Technol., p. 117116, Jan.
2022, doi: 10.1016/j.powtec.2022.117116.
[27] N. K. Tolochko, T. Laoui, Y. V. Khlopkov, S. E. Mozzharov, V. I. Titov, and M. B. Ignatiev,

vol. 28, pp. 600–609, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.addma.2019.04.021.
[37] H. Ghasemi-Tabasi et al., “Direct observation of crack formation mechanisms with operando Laser
Powder Bed Fusion X-ray imaging,” Addit. Manuf., vol. 51, p. 102619, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.ADDMA.2022.102619.
[38] T. D. Ngo, A. Kashani, G. Imbalzano, K. T. Q. Nguyen, and D. Hui, “Additive manufacturing (3D
printing): A review of materials, methods, applications and challenges,” Compos. Part B Eng., vol.
143, pp. 172–196, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.compositesb.2018.02.012.
[39] E. Maire and P. J. Withers, “Quantitative X-ray tomography,” International Materials Reviews, vol.
59, no. 1. pp. 1–43, Jan. 2014. doi: 10.1179/1743280413Y.0000000023.
[40] P. Wang, Y. Yang, and N. S. Moghaddam, “Process modeling in laser powder bed fusion towards
defect detection and quality control via machine learning: The state-of-the-art and research
challenges,” J. Manuf. Process., vol. 73, pp. 961–984, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.JMAPRO.2021.11.037.
[41] T. S. Jang et al., “Topography-Supported Nanoarchitectonics of Hybrid Scaffold for Systematically
Modulated Bone Regeneration and Remodeling,” Adv. Funct. Mater., vol. 32, no. 51, p. 2206863,
Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1002/ADFM.202206863.
[42] J. Baek et al., “Synthesis and evaluation of bone morphogenetic protein (BMP)-loaded
hydroxyapatite microspheres for enhanced bone regeneration,” Ceram. Int., vol. 42, no. 6, pp.
7748–7756, May 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.CERAMINT.2016.01.189.
[43] S. M. Kim et al., “Enhanced Bioactivity of Micropatterned Hydroxyapatite Embedded Poly(L-lactic)
Acid for a Load-Bearing Implant,” Polym. 2020, Vol. 12, Page 2390, vol. 12, no. 10, p. 2390, Oct.
2020, doi: 10.3390/POLYM12102390.
[44] J. H. Ahn et al., “3D-printed biodegradable composite scaffolds with significantly enhanced
mechanical properties via the combination of binder jetting and capillary rise infiltration process,”
Addit. Manuf., vol. 41, p. 101988, May 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.ADDMA.2021.101988.
[45] S. Eosoly, D. Brabazon, S. Lohfeld, and L. Looney, “Selective laser sintering of hydroxyapatite/poly-
ε-caprolactone scaffolds,” Acta Biomater., vol. 6, no. 7, pp. 2511–2517, Jul. 2010, doi:
10.1016/j.actbio.2009.07.018.
[46] L. Hao, M. M. Savalani, Y. Zhang, K. E. Tanner, R. J. Heath, and R. A. Harris, “Characterization of
selective laser-sintered hydroxyapatite-based biocomposite structures for bone replacement,”
Proc. R. Soc. A Math. Phys. Eng. Sci., vol. 463, no. 2084, pp. 1857–1869, Aug. 2007, doi:
10.1098/rspa.2007.1854.
[47] R. T. Mushtaq, A. Iqbal, Y. Wang, A. M. Khan, and M. S. Abu Bakar, “Parametric optimization of 3D
printing process hybridized with laser-polished PETG polymer,” Polym. Test., vol. 125, p. 108129,
Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.POLYMERTESTING.2023.108129.
[48] R. T. Mushtaq, Y. Wang, A. M. Khan, M. Rehman, X. Li, and S. Sharma, “A post-processing laser
polishing method to improve process performance of 3D printed new Industrial Nylon-6
polymer,” J. Manuf. Process., vol. 101, pp. 546–560, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1016/J.JMAPRO.2023.06.019.